

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

RICHARD McCOY,

Appellant,

CASE NO. SC01-2113

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

/

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CHARMAINE M. MILLSAPS
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0989134

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
THE CAPITOL
TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050
(850) 414-3300
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	16
 <u>ISSUE I</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING THE AUDIOTAPE? (Restated)	16
 <u>ISSUE II</u>	
DID TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ALLOWING THE JURY TO USE THE TRANSCRIPTS PREPARED BY THE PROSECUTOR AS AN AID? (Restated)	22
 <u>ISSUE III</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR BY DENYING THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL? (Restated)	28
 <u>ISSUE IV</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ALLOWING THE STATE TO PRESENT THE TESTIMONY OF A WITNESS WHO WOULD RECEIVE A REWARD UPON CONVICTION? (Restated)	42
 <u>ISSUE V</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY PROHIBIT CROSS-EXAMINATION OF A STATE'S WITNESS REGARDING HER PHONE CALL CHARGES AND ALLEGED PRIOR ROBBERY? (Restated)	54
 <u>ISSUE VI</u>	
DID THE TRIAL COURT ERR IN FINDING THE COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATOR AND IS THE COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED AGGRAVATOR VAGUE? (Restated)	66

ISSUE VII

IS FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE UNCONSTITUTIONAL?
(Restated) 77

ISSUE VIII

WHETHER THE DEATH SENTENCE IS PROPORTIONATE? (Restated) 92

CONCLUSION 98

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 98

CERTIFICATE OF FONT AND TYPE SIZE 98

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
Alford v. State, 307 So.2d 433 (Fla. 1975)	83
Almeida v. State, 748 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1999)	71
Almendarez-Torres v. United States, 523 U.S. 224, 118 S.Ct. 1219, 140 L.Ed.2d 350 (1998)	90
Alston v. State, 723 So.2d 148 (Fla.1998)	68
Alston v. State, 723 So.2d 148 (Fla.1998)	68
Apodaca v. Oregon, 406 U.S. 404, 92 S.Ct. 1628, 32 L.Ed.2d 184 (1972)	91
Apprendi v. New Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 120 S.Ct. 2348, 147 L.Ed.2d 435 (2000)	79,89,90
Arizona v. Rumsey, 467 U.S. 203, 104 S.Ct. 2305, 81 L.Ed.2d 164 (1984)	92
Baker v. State, 804 So.2d 564 (Fla. 1st DCA 2002)	61
Barton v. State, 704 So.2d 569 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	31
Bates v. State, 750 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1999)	95
Baxter v. People, 1846 WL 3865, *7 (Ill. 1846)	47
Bedoya v. State, 779 So.2d 574 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	36
Bell v. State, 699 So.2d 674 (Fla. 1997)	72
Booker v. State, 773 So.2d 1079 (Fla. 2000)	81
Bottoson v. Moore, 2002 WL 1472231 (Fla. July 8, 2002)	88

Bradley v. State, 787 So.2d 732 (Fla. 2001)	31
Bryant v. State, 785 So.2d 422 (Fla. 2001)	95,96,97
Buckner v. State, 714 So.2d 384 (Fla.1998)	9,68
Bullington v. Missouri, 451 U.S. 430, 101 S.Ct. 1852, 68 L.Ed.2d 270 (1981)	92
Burch v. Louisiana, 441 U.S. 130, 99 S.Ct. 1623, 60 L.Ed.2d 96 (1979)	91
Bush v. Singletary, 99 F.3d 373 (11th Cir. 1996)	84
C.E. v. State, 665 So.2d 1097 (Fla. 4th DCA 1996)	33
Canakaris v. Canakais, 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	19
Carter v. State, 254 So.2d 230 (Fla. 1st DCA 1971)	20
Caruthers v. State, 465 So.2d 496 (Fla. 1985)	98
Cheshire v. State, 568 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	80
Cole v. State, 701 So. 2d 845 (Fla. 1997)	19
Commonwealth v. Ohio & P.R. Co., 1856 WL 6921, *7 (Pa. 1865)	47
Correia v. State, 654 So.2d 952 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	64
Cox v. State, 2002 WL 1027308 (Fla. 2002)	85
Darling v. State, 808 So.2d 145 (Fla. 2002)	35
Dawkins v. State, 605 So.2d 1329 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992)	63

Dawson v. State, 554 S.E.2d 137 (Ga. 2001)	86
Delaware v. Van Arsdall, 475 U.S. 673, 106 S.Ct. 1431, 89 L.Ed.2d 674 (1986)	62
Dennis v. State, 817 So.2d 741 (Fla. 2002)	65
Dickerson v. State, 783 So.2d 1144 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	79
Dolan v. State, 743 So.2d 544 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	37
Donaldson v. State, 722 So.2d 177 (Fla. 1998)	32,77
Donati v. Commonwealth, 560 S.E.2d 455 (Va. App. 2002)	37
Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145, 88 S.Ct. 1444, 20 L.Ed.2d 491 (1968)	91
Dusseau v. Metropolitan Dade County, 794 So.2d 1270 (Fla. 2001)	32
Elder v. Holloway, 510 U.S. 510, 114 S.Ct. 1019, 127 L.Ed.2d 344 (1994)	18,19
Elder v. Holloway, 984 F.2d 991 (9th Cir. 1993)	18,18
Elledge v. State, 706 So.2d 1340 (Fla. 1997)	81
Enmund v. Florida, 458 U.S. 782, 102 S.Ct. 3368, 73 L.Ed.2d 1140 (1982)	85
Eutzy v. State, 458 So.2d 755 (Fla. 1984)	75
Farina v. State, 801 So.2d 44 (Fla. 2001)	72
Foster v. State, 778 So.2d 906 (Fla. 2000)	95
Fotopoulos v. State, 608 So.2d 784 (Fla. 1992)	85

Francis v. State, 808 So.2d 110 (Fla. 2001)	84
Garrett v. State, 639 S.W.2d 18 (Tx. App. 1982)	24
General Elec. Co. v. Joiner, 522 U.S. 136, 118 S.Ct. 512, 139 L.Ed.2d 508 (1997)	19
Golden Door Jewelry Creations, Inc. v. Lloyd's Underwriters Non-Marine Ass'n, 865 F.Supp. 1516 (S.D. Fla. 1994)	54
Greenwood v. State, 754 So.2d 158 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	80,83,84
Hannewacker v. City of Jacksonville Beach, 419 So.2d 308 (Fla. 1982)	37
Harich v. Wainwright, 813 F.2d 1082 (11th Cir. 1987)	78
Hays v. Alabama, 85 F.3d 1492 (11th Cir. 1996)	82
Henderson v. Dugger, 925 F.2d 1309 (11th Cir. 1991)	77
Henderson v. State, 679 So.2d 805 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	40
Henry v. State, 688 So.2d 963 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	64
Hoffa v. United States, 385 U.S. 293, 87 S.Ct. 408, 17 L.Ed.2d 374 (1966)	46
Holland v. State, 773 So.2d 1065 (Fla. 2000)	21
Holland v. United States, 348 U.S. 121, 75 S.Ct. 127, 99 L.Ed. 150 (1954)	36
Hollingsworth v. State, 14 S.W. 41 (Ark. 1890)	46
Hunt v. State, 746 So.2d 559 (Fla. 1st DCA 1999)	24,27
Hurtado v. California,	

110 U.S. 516, 4 S.Ct. 111, 28 L.Ed. 232 (1884)	82
Jackson v. State, 648 So.2d 85 (Fla. 1994)	76
Jackson v. Virginia, 443 U.S. 307, 99 S.Ct. 2781, 61 L.Ed.2d 560 (1979)	31
Jaramillo v. State, 417 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1982)	33,34,35,36
Jennings v. State, 718 So.2d 144 (Fla. 1998)	68,73,78
Jent v. State, 408 So. 2d 1024 (Fla. 1981)	19
Johnson v. Louisiana, 406 U.S. 356, 92 S.Ct. 1620, 32 L.Ed.2d 152 (1972)	91
Johnson v. State, 804 So.2d 1218 (Fla. 2001)	86
Jones v. State, 790 So.2d 1194 (Fla. 1st DCA 2001)	30,31
King v. Moore, 2002 WL 1472232 (Fla. July 8, 2002)	88
Lankford v. Idaho, 500 U.S. 110, 111 S.Ct. 1723, 114 L.Ed.2d 173 (1991)	81
Larkins v. State, 739 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1999)	9,96
Larzelere v. State, 676 So.2d 394 (Fla. 1996)	66
Leonard v. State, 731 So.2d 712 (Fla. 2d DCA)	33
Lewis v. State, 754 So.2d 897 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	31
Lewis v. State, 777 So.2d 456 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001)	41
Looney v. State, 803 So.2d 656 (Fla. 2001)	32
Lucas v. State,	

568 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1990)	60
Lutherman v. State, 348 So.2d 624 (Fla. 3d DCA 1977)	64
Mahn v. State, 714 So.2d 391 (Fla.1998)	9,68
Martinez v. State, 761 So.2d 1074 (Fla. 2000)	19,20,25,26
McGregor v. State, 789 So.2d 976 (Fla. 2001)	90
Melton v. State, 638 So.2d 927 (Fla. 1994)	97
Mendoza v. State, 700 So.2d 670 (Fla. 1997)	97,98
Mills v. Moore, 786 So.2d 532 (Fla. 2001)	80
Moore v. State, 701 So.2d 545 (Fla. 1997)	60,62
Moore v. State, 771 N.E.2d 46 (Ind. 2002)	86
Morris v. State, 721 So.2d 725 (Fla. 1998)	29
Morris v. State, 811 So. 2d 661 (Fla. 2002)	95
Muhammad v. State, 782 So.2d 343 (Fla. 2001)	92
Mutcherson v. State, 696 So.2d 420 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997)	33,34
Nardone v. United States, 302 U.S. 379, 58 S.Ct. 275, 82 L.Ed. 314 (1937)	49
O'Callaghan v. State, 429 So.2d 691 (Fla.1983)	85
Orme v. State, 677 So.2d 258 (Fla. 1996)	38,39

Pagan v. State, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S299, 2002 WL 500315, *5 (Fla. April 4, 2002)	29,31,38
People v. Wesley, 140 Misc.2d 306, 533 N.Y.S.2d 643 (N.Y.Sup.Ct. 1988)	36
Perry v. State, 801 So.2d 78 (Fla. 2001)	38
Pierce v. Underwood, 487 U.S. 552, 108 S.Ct. 2541, 101 L.Ed.2d 490 (1988)	19
Philmore v. State, 2002 WL 1065944, *17 (Fla. 2002)	95
Pomeranz v. State, 703 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1997)	17
Porter v. State, 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	95
Presnell v. Georgia, 439 U.S. 14, 99 S.Ct. 235, 58 L.Ed.2d 207 (1978)	81
Proffitt v. Florida, 428 U.S. 242, 96 S.Ct. 2960, 49 L.Ed.2d 913 (1976)	80
Ray v. State, 755 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 2000)	19
Rhoden v. State, 227 So.2d 349 (Fla. 1st DCA 1969)	34
Ring v. Arizona, 122 S.Ct. 2428 (2002)	86,87,88,89,90,91,92
Roberson v. State, 16 S.W.3d 156, 169 (Tx. App. Ct. 2000)	36
Rutherford v. Moore, 774 So.2d 637 (Fla. 2000)	45
Salisbury v. State, 1826 WL 64, *2 (Conn. 1826)	47
Scott v. State, 808 So.2d 166 (Fla. 2002)	70
Shores v. State,	

756 So.2d 114 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	33
Silagy v. Peters, 905 F.2d 986 (7th Cir. 1990)	81
Simmons v. State, 683 So.2d 1101 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996)	65
Sims v. State, 754 So.2d 657 (Fla. 2000)	86
Slocum v. State, 757 So.2d 1246 (Fla. 4th DCA 2000)	64
Songer v. State, 365 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1978)	80
Sooahoo v. State, 737 So.2d 1108 (Fla. 4th DCA 1999)	47
Sorey v. State, 419 So.2d 810 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	32
Spencer v. State, 615 So.2d 688 (Fla.1993)	10
Spencer v. State, 27 Fla. L. Weekly S323 (Fla. 2002)	82
Spinkelink v. Wainwright, 442 U.S. 1301, 99 S.Ct. 2091, 60 L.Ed.2d 649 (1979)	81
Springer v. State, 429 So.2d 808 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983)	20
Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases, 665 So.2d 212 (Fla.1995)	76,77
Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases No. 96-1, 690 So.2d 1263 (Fla. 1997)	77
State v. Adcock, 310 S.E.2d 587 (N.C. 1983)	36
State v. Glatzmayer, 789 So.2d 297 (Fla. 2001)	18
State v. Glosson, 462 So.2d 1082 (Fla. 1985)	47

State v. Gosby, 539 P.2d 680 (Wash. 1975)	36
State v. Hoffman, 851 P.2d 934 (Idaho 1993)	94
State v. Jenks, 574 N.E.2d 492 (Ohio 1991)	36
State v. Middlebrooks, 995 S.W.2d 550 (Tenn. 1999)	94
State v. Montgomery, 467 So.2d 387 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	57
State v. Rush, 8 S.W. 221 (Mo. 1888)	46
State v. Spears, 908 P.2d 1062 (Ariz. 1996)	86
State v. Webb, 750 A.2d 448 (Conn. 2000)	86
State v. Wyrostek, 873 P.2d 260 (N. Mex. 1994)	94
Steverson v. State, 787 So.2d 165 (Fla. 2d DCA 2001)	85
Tafero v. State, 403 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1981)	82
Taylor v. State, 634 So.2d 1075 (Fla. 1994)	47
Tedder v. State, 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	92
Teffeteller v. Dugger, 734 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 1999)	83
Terry v. State, 668 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1996)	98
Tibbs v. Florida, 457 U.S. 31, 102 S.Ct. 2211, 72 L.Ed.2d 652 (1982)	30
Tibbs v. State, 337 So.2d 788 (1976)	30

Tibbs v. State, 397 So.2d 1120 (1981)	30
Tison v. Arizona, 481 U.S. 137, 107 S.Ct. 1676, 95 L.Ed.2d 127 (1987)	85
Tuilaepa v. California, 512 U.S. 967 (1994)	87
Union v. State, 66 S.E. 24 (Ga. App. Ct. 1909)	46
United States v. Albanese, 195 F.3d 389 (8th Cir.1999)	52
United States v. Allen, 247 F.3d 741 (8th Cir. 2001)	71
United States v. Allen J., 127 F.3d 1292 (10th Cir. 1997)	44
United States v. Barnett, 197 F.3d 138 (5th Cir. 1999)	52
United States v. Barrett, 505 F.2d 1091 (7th Cir.1974)	51
United States v. Blankenship, 923 F.2d 1110 (5th Cir. 1991)	44
United States v. Condon, 170 F.3d 687 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1126, 119 S.Ct. 1784, 143 L.Ed.2d 812 (1999)	49,54
United States v. Diaz, 190 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 1999)	48
United States v. Eley, 723 F.2d 1522 (11th Cir. 1984)	40
United States v. Febus, 218 F.3d 784 (7th Cir. 2000)	52
United States v. Haese, 162 F.3d 359 (5th Cir.1998)	49
United States v. Hill, 197 F.3d 436 (10th Cir. 1999)	54
United States v. Hunte,	

193 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999)(2)	49
United States v. Johnson, 169 F.3d 1092 (8th Cir. 1999)	49
United States v. Lara, 181 F.3d 183 (1st Cir. 1999)	48
United States v. Levenite, 277 F.3d 454 (4th Cir. 2002)	51
United States v. Lowery, 166 F.3d 1119 (11th Cir. 1999)	48,53,54
United States v. Mattarolo, 191 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 1999)	49
United States v. McDowell, 250 F.3d 1354 (11th Cir. 2001)	40
United States v. Moody, 977 F.2d 1420 (11th Cir.1992)	48
United States v. Morales, 868 F.2d 1562 (11th Cir. 1989)	40
United States v. Murphy, 41 U.S. 203, 10 L.Ed. 937 (1842)	46
United States v. Pope, 132 F.3d 684 (11th Cir. 1998)	20
United States v. Possick, 849 F.2d 332 (8th Cir. 1988)	24
United States v. Rahman, 189 F.3d 88 (2d Cir. 1999)	32
United States v. Ramsey, 165 F.3d 980, 99 U.S. 594, 25 L.Ed. 399 (1878)	50,52
United States v. Richardson, 195 F.3d 192 (4th Cir. 1999)	49
United States v. Rosenthal, 793 F.2d 1214 (11th Cir. 1986)	24
United States v. Singleton, 144 F.3d 1343 (10th Cir. 1998)	48
United States v. Singleton,	

165 F.3d 1297 (10th Cir. 1999)	48
United States v. Smith, 196 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir.1999)	49
United States v. Stephenson, 183 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 1999)	49
United States v. Tsai, 14 Fed.Appx. 834 (9th Cir. 2001)	51
United States v. Ware, 161 F.3d 414 (6th Cir.1998)	49
Use by the Trial Courts of the Standard Jury Instructions in Criminal Cases, 431 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1981)	36
Wagner v. State, 707 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998)	37
Walker v. State, 707 So.2d 300 (Fla. 1997)	77
Walker v. State, 790 So.2d 1200 (Fla. 5th DCA 2001)	89
Walton v. Arizona, 497 U.S. 639, 110 S.Ct. 3047, 111 L.Ed.2d 511 (1990)	87
White v. State, 817 So.2d 799 (Fla. 2002)	63
Williams v. Florida, 399 U.S. 78, 90 S.Ct. 1893, 26 L.Ed.2d 446 (1970)	91
Wilt v. State, 410 So.2d 924 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982)	62
Zack v. State, 753 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 2000)	19

FLORIDA STATUTES

§ 896.107(4)	45
§ 90.601	45

§ 90.608(2)	61
§ 90.609	61
§ 90.610(1)	61
§ 922.10	86

RULES

Fla. R.Crim. P. 3.600(a)(2)	30
Rule 4-3.4(b)	53,54
Rule 601	45
Rule 9.210(b)	1

STATUTES FROM OTHER JURISDICTIONS

18 U.S.C. § 201(c)(2)	47
18 U.S.C. § 3059B	51
18 U.S.C. § 3231	53
Ala.Code §§ 13A-5-46, 13A-5-47 (1994)	88
Colo.Rev.Stat. § 16-11-103 (2001)	88
Del.Code Ann., Tit. 11, § 4209 (1995)	88
Idaho Code § 19-2515 (Supp.2001)	88
Ind.Code Ann. § 35-50-2-9 (Supp.2001)	88
Mont.Code Ann. § 46-18-301 (1997)	88
Neb.Rev.Stat. § 29-2520 (1995)	88

OTHER

Martha S. Davis, A Basic Guide to Standards of Judicial Review, 33 S.D. L. Rev. 468 (1988)	18
Charles W. Ehrhardt, Florida Evidence, (2002 ed)	37,63
